
KNOC ESG Performance 2020

August 2021



2018 2019Category Unit

Comprehensive Income Summary

Assets

Liabilities

Equity

Debt ratio

Sales 

Cost of sales 

Selling & administrative expenses 

Operating profit 

Other operating income 

Other operating expenses 

Other profit(loss) 

Financial income 

Financial cost 

Profits related to companies subject to equity method, etc. 

Profit before income tax 

Income tax expense(benefit) 

Net income 

Other comprehensive income 

Total comprehensive income 

Net income attributable to owners of the company 

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 

Return on sales 

Equity turnover 

Current assets

Non-current assets

Total assets

Current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Capital

Others

Controlling Interests

Non-controlling interests

Total equity

KRW million

%

KRW million

%

2020

2018 2019Category Unit 2020

ESG Performance

Economic Performance

Financial Summary

1,931,222

1,733,603

251,727

-54,108

32,837

14,267

-1,734,681

266,531

903,418

-27,442

-2,434,548

4,625

-2,439,173

573,812

-1,865,361

-2,346,501

-92,672

-126.30

-  

2,929,993

2,052,413

306,110

571,470

93,597

8,259

-2,095

402,068

731,433

53,712

379,060

533,812

-154,752

-108,923

-263,675

-173,257

18,506

-5.28

551.95

3,149,265

2,171,933

433,971

543,361

76,489

37,791

-849,323

231,241

783,491

-112,547

-932,061

228,334

-1,159,541

-35,902

-1,195,443

-1,205,947

46,406

-36.82

412.17

2,035,370

15,468,666

17,504,036

3,938,596

14,706,351

18,644,947

10,554,373

-12,268,174

-1,713,801

572,890

-1,140,911

-  

1,525,244

16,713,757

18,239,001

2,426,696

15,048,240

17,474,936

10,481,534

-10,234,260

247,274

516,791

764,065

 2,287.10

1,713,354

16,948,448

18,661,802

2,609,144

15,521,812

18,130,956

10,515,106

-10,533,206

-18,100

548,946

530,846

 3,415.48
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Economic Performance

General Information

Distribution of Economic Results

1) MMboe : Million Barrels of Oil Equivalent 

2) Mboed : Thousand Barrels of Oil Equivalent per Day 

3) Mboe : Thousand Barrels of Oil Equivalent

* Includes major construction investment in Ulsan city

2020

51.68

-

83.80

-

-2.8

-126.30

-13.49

-

-34.09

-109.50

-1476.18

-6.20

0.11

2019

65.67

3415.48

76.40

120.41

19.5

-5.28

-0.83

-

-6.96

5.17

86.65

2.32

0.16

2018

62.85

2287.10

75.57

127.54

17.3

-36.82

-0.84

-139.46

36.19

208.95

-57.38

-6.52

0.17

60

 164

1,247

1,044

79

96.9

95.2

135.7

3,999

90

24,428

14,476

1,644,575

279,446

2,443

68

 186

1,237

1,452

119

96.5

89.2

135.7

6,041

335

11,171

20,814

2,662,816

260,441

6,591

72

 198

1,339

1,714

147

96.0

93.7

135.7

8,654

-

19,184

17,506

2,924,848

220,050

2,512

6,383

106,825

128,721

45,380

6,469

116,620

146,102

73,274

6,337

117,506

147,377

144,985

Unit

MMboe

Mboed

MMboe

Mboe

Mbbl

MMbbl

Day

MMbbl

Mbbl

Mbbl

Mbbl

Mbbl

KRW million

KRW million

%

%

%

Time

Time

Category

Production

Daily production

Reserves secured

E&P business

Stockpiling

Government subsidy and contracting

Stockpiling

IEA-based government stockpiling days

Stockpiling capacity(cumulative)

Oil reserves leased

International joint stockpiling attracted

Oil Trading

Domestic gas field

Stability

ProfitabilityFinancial status

E&P Business

Oil Stockpiling

Sales by business

1)

2)

*

3)

4)

Growth & Activity

Government and public institutions

Employees

Suppliers

Communities

Tax

Total salaries

Total purchases

Investment Cost

Gas production

Condensate production

Crude oil

Petroleum products

Current ratio

Debt ratio

Dependence on borrowings

Interest coverage ratio

Operating income to sales

Net income to sales

Return on assets

Return on equity

Sales growth rate

Operating profit growth rate

Net income growth rate

Total asset growth rate

Asset turnover

202020192018UnitCategory
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Economic Performance

Research & Development

2020

 2,034

0.42

13

3

2019

 2,755

0.47

11

4

2018

 3,308

0.56

16

3

 0 00

Unit

KRW million

%

Person

Number

2020

 17

33

4

2019

 16

29

1

2018

 17

30

0

Unit

Number

Number

Number

Category

Investment in R&D

R&D expenses/sales

Number of R&D staff

R&D
achievements

Research tasks

Industrial property
rights(patent)

Other Economic Performance

Category

Countries entered

Projects participated

New blocks secured

Remuneration for Directors and Auditors

2020

 186

151

141

2019

 191

144

144

2018

 137

108

108

154153114

Unit

KRW
million

2020

 15

35

12

2

98

96

27

2019

 12

31

8

4

96

92

32

2018

 15

25

11

0

88

92

39

Unit

Time

Number

Number

Number

%

%

Number

Category

Remuneration

Executive officers

Auditor general

Executive directors

Average amount of remuneration per
standing executive

Operation of the Board of Directors

Category

Number of holding

Number of resolutions

Number of reported agenda

Number of amendments

Directors’ attendance rate

Non-executive directors’ attendance rate

Number of management suggestions

Performance of Committees under the Board of Directors

2020

 5

2019

 7

2018

 5

 10 2 9

Unit

Times

2020

 1 (13)

7 (87)

0 (0)

2 (25)

6 (75)

2019

 1 (11)

8 (89)

0 (0)

5 (56)

4 (44)

2018

 0 (0)

9 (100)

0 (0)

4 (44)

5 (56)

Unit

Person
(%)

Category

Number of audit committee held

Number of executive recommendation
committee held

Credit Rating

20202019

AA (Stable)

Aa2 (Stable)

 AA (Stable)

Aa2 (Stable)

 AA (Stable)

Aa2 (Stable)

2018Agency

S&P

Moody's
Credit Rating

Diversity of the Board of Directors

Category

Female

Male

Under 30

30 – 50 years old

Over 50
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Environmental Performance

Water Resource Consumption

Water Pollutant Management

202020192018Regulation StandardsUnitCategory

Domestic workplace

* Based on the public sector’s GHG and energy target management system * Based on the public sector’s GHG and energy target management system

* Yeosu, Seosan, Geoje, Ulsan, and Guri offices with wastewater treatment facilities

1) Yeosu, Seosan, Geoje, and Ulsan Offices(marine facilities subject to the Marine Environment Management Act) are subject to the environmental impact assessment standards, and Guri Office is subject

     to the Water Environment Conservation Act. The results are average values. 

2) BOD(Biochemical Oxygen Demand) : The amount of dissolved oxygen needed by aerobic biological organisms to break down organic material present in a given water sample. 

3) COD(Chemical Oxygen Demand) : Converted value of the amount of oxidizer(K₂Cr₂O  , KMnO₄) used to chemically oxidize organic in water, into oxygen. 

4) SS(Suspended Solid) : A substance whose particle diameter is less than 2mm that remains insoluble in water. This is used as an index to indicate the quality of contaminated water. 

5) N-H : A substance, soluble in n-Hexane(normal hexane), is extracted with normal hexane, and the normal hexane is evaporated to measure the weight of the residue(e.g., hydrocarbons, hydrocarbon

     derivatives, oil and grease, and mineral oil that are relatively non-volatile in wastewater)

Energy Consumption

2020

 11

139

2019

 11

140

2018

 11

145

  87,778

 580,786

 41,289

 147,190

 857,043

15,229

  102,927

 600,900

 16,479

 153,227

 873,533

 3,966

  90,697

 562,978

 19,743

 126,437

 799,855

 4,050

  1.01

4.25

1.22

0.69

1.04

4.98

6.95

4.05

2.87

1.56

2.71

2.70

1.91

1.88

0.43

0.18

0

0

0

0

  1.42

1.33

2.39

1.55

0.57

6.30

8.40

4.53

1.98

2.64

1.42

3.20

1.62

2.46

0.84

0

0

0

0

0

  2.91

0.63

1.80

1.45

0.90

7.05

5.30

3.72

3.13

2.21

2.01

0.90

1.43

1.04

0.63

0

0

0

0

0

  10

10

30

10

10

10

15

40

23

40

10

10

30

10

10

1

1

1

5

1

Yeosu Office

Seosan Office

Geoje Office

Ulsan Office

Guri Office

Yeosu Office

Seosan Office

Geoje Office

Ulsan Office

Guri Office

Yeosu Office

Seosan Office

Geoje Office

Ulsan Office

Guri Office

Yeosu Office

Seosan Office

Geoje Office

Ulsan Office

Guri Office

BOD

COD

SS

N-H

ppm

ppm

ppm

ppm

Unit

202020192018Unit

2020

 559

6,391

2019

 612

6,789

2018

 646

7,066

Unit

tCO  eq

Category

Category

Consumption

Tap water

Industrial water

Underground water

Other water

Total water consumption

Water reuse

Ton

EmissionsTJ
Direct consumption

Indirect consumption

GHG Emissions

Category

Direct GHG emissions(Scope 1)

Indirect GHG emissions(Scope 2)

2020

 1,297,938

2019

 1,446,571

2018

1,365,998 

Unit

TonDischarge

Wastewater Discharge

Category

*

*

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

*

7
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Environmental Performance

Domestic workplace

Sewage Management

Ocean Effluent

Air Pollutant Management

2020

5.58

5.11

4.40

2.63

1.87

4.24

2.30

2.84

2019

5.31

4.80

3.56

4.32

2.00

4.33

2.06

2.29

2018

5.39

4.82

2.94

6.46

1.99

4.91

2.48

5.05

Regulation Standards

10

20

20

20

10

20

20

20

0.450.801.0915

15.90

31.50

0.019

15.70

28.60

0.017

18.55

38.90

0.021

35

100

0.060

Unit

ppm

ppm

Category

202020192018Regulation StandardsUnitCategory

Seosan Office

Pyeongtaek Office

Yongin Office

Gokseong Office

Seosan Office

Pyeongtaek Office

Yongin Office

Gokseong Office

202020192018Regulation StandardsUnitCategory

BOD

SS

1) Seosan Office is subject to the environmental impact assessment standards, and Pyeongtaek, Yongin, Gokseong Offices are subject to the Sewage Act(living sewage). The results are average values. 

2) BOD(Biochemical Oxygen Demand) : The amount of dissolved oxygen needed by aerobic biological organisms to break down organic material present in a given water sample. 

3) SS(Suspended Solid) : A substance whose particle diameter is less than 2mm that remains insoluble in water. This is used as an index to indicate the quality of contaminated water.

* Offshore platform, which is a marine facility subject to the Marine Environment Management Act, is subject to the environmental impact assessment standards(general wastewater), and the result is an 
    average value.

1) 24-hour average based on air quality standards of Ulsan. The results are average values. 

2) NOx(Nitrogen Oxide) : A compound of nitrogen and oxygen, including nitrous oxide, nitrogen dioxide, and nitrogen monoxide, can cause respiratory disorders, reacts with ultraviolet rays and soot to induce 

     photochemical smog, and dissolves in moisture in the air to become acetic acid, resulting in acid rain.        

* Applicable to Ulsan Operations Office, Yeosu Office, Seosan Office   

* The Oil spill accident at the Ulsan Office is ongoing, and no fines, litigations filed, or non-mone

    tary restrctions have occurred so far.     

* Marine wastes included

* Decreased mostly because a construction project accounting for major purchase amount has    

   completed in 2020

2020

189.02

539.95

165.62

894.59

188.58

2019

 99.82

408.53

26.00

534.35

170.45

2018

 82.89

457.43

127.62

667.94

198.63

Unit

Ton

Ton

Designated waste

General waste

Construction waste

Total Wastes

Recycled wastes

Waste Management

Category

*

*

1)

*

1)

2)

2)

3)

*

*

2020

114

2019

 1,517

2018

 1,115

Unit

Eco-friendly purchase   Green Product KRW million

Environmental Expenditure and Investment

Category

Severe Hazardous Chemical Substance Spill

Violation of Environmental Laws and Regulations

  0

0

  0

0

  0

0

  0

0

0

  0

0

0

  0

0

0

202020192018UnitCategory

202020192018UnitCategory

Number of spills

Spilled quantity

Fine 

Number of litigations filed

Number of non-monetary restrictions

KRW

Number

Number

Number

Ton

PM2.5

PM10

NOx

㎍/㎥

㎍/㎥

ppm

Ulsan Construction 
Sub-office

Oil in water ppmUlsan Operations Office
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Environmental Performance

Overseas workplace

Environmental Management

2020

 18,779

 3,453

 724,529

 128,204

 3,419

 247

 1,840

 1

 0.40

 18,502,416

 19,269,689

 57,973

 18,232

 9,768

0

2019

 16,595

 3,085

 754,651

 115,105

 3,332

 210

 1,853

0

0.00

 22,540,093

 15,943,138

 51,043

 18,661

 26,479

0

2018

 15,780

 3,493

 713,233

 170,889

 5,248

 107

 1,774

 4

 0.04

 25,716,799

 14,917,661

 40,302

 51,925

0

0

Unit

TJ

Ton

Number

Ton

Ton

Ton

USD

Case

tCO  eq

Category

Direct consumption

Indirect consumption

Direct emissions(Scope1)

Indirect emissions(Scope2)

NMVOC

SOx

NOx

Number of spills

Spilled quantities

Produced water throughput

Produced water recycled

Hazardous waste

Non-hazardous waste

Fine

Number of litigations filed

Energy consumption

GHG emissions

Air pollutant emissions

Oil spill

Produced water

Waste

Violation of environmental laws
and regulations

1) ANKOR, Dana, Harvest Energy, KNOC Caspian Branch, and Vietnam 11-2 (only for projects with operatorship)

2) 1Sm³=40MJ(For Energy-Gas, Sustainability reporting guidance for the oil and gas industry, IPIECA&API&IOGP)

3) 1Mwh=0.0096TJ(Sustainability reporting guidance for the oil and gas industry, IPIECA&API&IOGP)

4) Excludes ANKOR Data due to the extended submission date by US government authority.

5) NMVOC(Non Methane Volatile organic compounds) : All hydrocarbon volatile organic compounds except methane

6) SOx(Sulfur Oxides) : A compound of sulfur(S) and oxygen, including sulfur dioxide, sulfuric acid, and sulphate such as copper sulfate. It is a major air pollutant that causes acid rain.

7) NOx(Nitrogen Oxides) : A compound of nitrogen and oxygen, including nitrous oxide, nitrogen dioxide, and nitrogen monoixide, can cause respiratory disorders, reacts with ultraviolet rays and soot to 

    induce photochemical smog, and dissolves in moisture in the air to become acetic acid, resulting in acid rain.

8) 1bbl=0.134 ton(Sustainability reporting guidance for the oil and gas industry, IPIECA&API&IOGP)

9) Produced Water : By-products or wastes produced on the surface along with crude oil and gas from oil and gas wells, also known as formation water or brine, or saltwater. It refers to water that exists                   

     as connate water or bottom water in the reservoir, or that was injected into the reservoir during a waterflood.

10) Applicable to Dana and Harvest Energy

11) Fines for violations of environmental regulations, such as oil-base mud leakage and air pollutants emission

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

KNOC ESG Performance 2020
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Society

Domestic Employment

2020

264

53

78

133

366

474

400

3

0

220

455

440

136

44

58

2019

256

52

80

116

403

460

393

4

0

224

424

466

138

38

62

2018

256

64

79

127

448

415

401

4

0

229

417

505

132

35

68

17161

33

41

15

 1,562

 1,118

82

6

0

24

11

21

54

15

 1,725

 1,134

83

3

0

11

7

39

44

15

 1,809

 1,132

81

10

2

20

7

10119

1,3731,3721,391

Unit

Person

Person

Person

Person

Person

Person

Person

year

Person

Person

Person

%

Female

Disabled

National veterans

20s

30s

40s

50s or over

Executives
Male

Female

Level 1-3 

Level 4 

Level 5 

Level 6 or less 

Wage peak system 

Special position(service)

Special position
(professional, general contract)

Female

Disabled

Local talent

High school graduate 

Number of women in the rank of
team leader or higher 

All current employees 

Recruitment

Retirement

Average years of service

Social minority

Age

Position/
Employment type

Number of union members

Union membership rate

New recruitment for
full-time position

domestic Employment

Labor union

Employees of overseas subsidiary

Number of employees

Out of total 

Category

1) One severely disabled person is counted as two in accordance with the Employment Promotion and Vocational Rehabilitation for Disabled Person Act.

2) Based on the survey on the status of persons subject to employment protection(as of March every year)

3) Including the wage peak system, excluding employees other than the number of seats(Leaves for parenting and military service for more than 6 months)

4) Full-time employees(level 1- 8), excluding those who have converted to full-time positions

5) Non-executive directors and interns excluded

6) Overseas workforce status is based on subsidiaries(Dana, Harvest Energy, KNOC Eagleford, ANKOR, KNOC Kazakhstan B.V.(Altius, KNOC Caspian), KNOC Trading Singapore Pte Ltd, Vietnam 11-2)

3)

3)

1)

4)

5)

6)

3)

2)



Society

Employee Training and Welfare

Shared Growth

2020

 17,214

 836

616

100

83

301

23.2

321

24.7

14

1.1

17

13

84

23

44

2019

 15,333

 1,239

913

89

84

308

22.2

297

21.4

5

0.4

12

0.9

80

22

36

2018

 10,585

 1,235

888

97

92

312

22.4

264

20.0

0

0

15

1.1

79

13

19

665632

98.51

27

25

52

27 (100)

25 (100)

52 (100)

96.60

38

25

63

38 (100)

25 (100)

63 (100)

100

31

23

54

31 (100)

23 (100)

54 (100)

Unit

   Person 

KRW million

KRW 1,000

Hour

Point

Person

Use rate(%)

Person

Use rate(%)

Person

Use rate(%)

Person

Use rate(%)

Point

Person

Person

Person

Person(%)

%

Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

Number of Economical Gas Stations

Purchase from SME(Small & Medium-sized Enterprises)

Share of SME products in total purchase

Purchases from women’s companies

Purchase from companies employing people with disabilities

Purchase from social enterprises

Purchase rate of technology development products

Rural community win-win fund

Number of violations of fair trade

Fines imposed

 Number

KRW million

%

KRW million

KRW million

KRW million

KRW million

KRW million

Number

KRW million

 1,175

60,062

46.66

4,112

618

271

447

118

0

0

 1,194

71,840

49.17

6,379

817

788

 1,287

92

0

0

 1,241

73,564

49.92

4,821

478

934

 2,462

89

0

0

Male

Female

Total number of trainees(cumulative) 

Total training budget 

Training expenses per person 

Training hours per person 

Satisfaction with training 

Employees whose parental leave has ended

Those who remain employed for at least 6 months after
the end of male/female parental leave

Number(rate) of people returning
to work after using maternity leave

Maternity leave users

Return rate from parental leave

Staggered commuting system

 

Working hours selection system 

 

Flexible working hours

 

Time selection system

Category

202020192018UnitCategory

Training
(HR development)

Use of flexible
working system

Satisfaction with welfare benefits

Maternity and
parental leave system

1) Return rate(Ministry of Gender Equality and Family) : Male and female employees who remained employed for more than 6 months after the end of parental leave / Male and female employees

     whose parental leave has ended × 100

2) Anyone who converts his or her maternity leave to parental leave is considered to have returned to work.      

1)

2)

KNOC ESG Performance 2020



Society

Integrity Evaluation by the Anti-Corruption &
Civil Rights Commission

Education on Ethics and Human Rights

Violation of Information Security Rules

Customer Satisfaction

Social Contribution Activities

3

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

2

3

2

Category

Evaluation of overall integrity

Corruption prevention measures

External integrity

Internal integrity
Ratings

* Introduced in the second half of 2018, and thus there is no record of performance in 2017 and 2018

1) Based on the approval date for industrial accidents by Korea Occupational Safety and Health 

     Agency

2) Based on the standards for reporting industrial accident of ordered construction by Ministry of 

     Employment and Labor

202020192018Unit

 1,235 (97.7)

 18,059

 18

 1,164 (92.1)

 24,659

 21

 1,288 (95.9)

 13,995

 11

 1,200 (89.4)

 18,325

 15

 1,257 (92.6)

 10,877

 9

 - (-)

 0

 0

Person(%)

Person(%)

Hour

Hour

202020192018UnitCategory

Industrial Accidents at Domestic Workplaces

0

0.00

0

0

2

0.40

0

2

5

1.13

0

3

Category

Number of industrial accidents

Industrial accident rate

Number of fatalities

Number of injuries

Number

%

Person

202020192018Unit

1) ANKOR, Dana, Harvest Energy, KNOC Caspian Branch, and Vietnam 11-2 (only for projects with 

     operatorship)

2) Hours worked : the sum of the actual hours worked of KNOC and  contractors

3) LTI(Lost Time Injury) : the sum of fatalities and incident cases resulting in at least one day off 

    work

4) LTIF(Lost Time Injury Frequency) : Work related the number of lost time injuries incidents per 1 

     million hours worked((LTI x 1 million hours)/hours worked)   

* One employee who worked abroad was fired for corruption. 

HSE Performance at Overseas Workplaces

 8,154,309

 2

 0.25

0

 8,695,381

 3

 0.35

 2

 10,236,966

 5

 0.49

0

Category

Hours worked

LTI 

LTIF

Fatal accidents

Number of employees who completed ethics education(completion rate)

Total hours of ethics education

Ethical management education hours per person

Number of employees who completed human rights education(completion rate)

Total hours of human rights education

Human rights management education hours per person

Hour

Number

-

Number

202020192018Unit

 82.6

excetption

136,600,508

768,710

 82.7

No penalty

124,042,991

765,227

 81.3

No penalty

119,353,968

826,314

Point

-

Person

202020192018Unit

 386

 38,511

 1,212

 32

 122

 2

  289

 43,111

 1,221

 35

 97

 4

  1,401

 34,235

 1,059

 32

 76

 12

KRW million

Hour

Person

Hour

KRW million

202020192018Unit

Violation of Anti-Corruption Rules

1 (1)0 (0)0 (0)

Category

Number of anti-corruption violation cases Number(Person)

Unit

000Number

Category

Category

Category

Number of customer data leakage, theft, and loss

Customer satisfaction for public institutions

Inspection of public institution’s management disclosure

Social contribution investment

Employee participation
in social contribution

Support for school development fund, etc.

Annual users of Opinet

Annual users of Petronet

Hours spent in social contribution

Number of employees who participated in social contribution(cumulative)

Average volunteer hours per employee

Employee donation

Users of oil information service

202020192018

202020192018

Unit

1)

*

*

*

*

1)

2)

2)

2)

2)

3)

4)
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